

No. 21-3418

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

In re: E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY  
C-8 PERSONAL INJURY LITIGATION

TRAVIS ABBOTT AND JULIE ABBOTT,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Ohio, Western Division  
Civil Cases Nos. 2:17-CV-00998; 2:13-md-02433

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Jon C. Conlin  
*Counsel of Record*  
F. Jerome Tapley  
Elizabeth E. Chambers  
Nina Towle Herring  
Mitchell Theodore  
Brett Thompson  
CORY WATSON, PC  
2131 Magnolia Avenue  
Birmingham, AL 35205  
205-328-2200  
*C8@corywatson.com*

Rachel Bloomekatz  
1148 Neil Avenue  
Columbus, OH 43201  
614-259-7611  
  
Matthew W.H. Wessler  
Linnet Davis-Stermitz  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
2001 K Street, NW, Suite 850 North  
Washington DC 20006  
(202) 888-1741

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Travis Abbott and Julie Abbott*

September 10, 2021

---

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Under 6th Cir. Rule 26.1, Plaintiffs-Appellees make the following disclosures:

1. Are any parties a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?

**NO.**

2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome?

**NO.**

Dated: September 10, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure of corporate affiliations and financial interest	
Table of authorities.....	iv
Statement in support of oral argument.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the case .....	4
I.    Factual background.....	4
A.    DuPont contaminates the drinking water in the Ohio River Valley with carcinogen C-8. ....	4
B.    Abbott suffers testicular cancer twice, disfiguring him in high school and later denying him the ability to father children. ....	6
II.   Procedural history .....	7
A.    The <i>Leach</i> Litigation and Settlement Agreement .....	7
B.    The Multi-District Litigation .....	11
1.    DuPont requests thousands of cases be consolidated in multidistrict litigation because most of the evidence and issues will be the same.....	11
2.    Multiple juries unanimously find Dupont liable.....	11
3.    DuPont appeals the district court’s interpretation of the <i>Leach</i> Agreement and exclusion of experts, but dismisses its appeal after oral argument. ....	12
C.    The district court collaterally estops DuPont from relitigating the issues it withdrew its appeal of and uniformly lost in the previous trials.....	14
D.    The jury finds DuPont liable as to Abbott.....	16
Summary of the argument.....	17

Argument ..... 19

I. The district court properly estopped DuPont from relitigating issues that were decided in class members’ previous trials. .... 19

A. Both federal common law and Ohio law recognize nonmutual offensive collateral estoppel. .... 20

1. Federal law recognizes that nonmutual offensive collateral estoppel may serve substantial justice. .... 21

2. Ohio law permits nonmutual offensive collateral estoppel where justice reasonably requires it. .... 23

B. The district court correctly applied these principles here. .... 24

1. Identity of issues. .... 24

2. Necessary to the outcome of the prior proceeding. .... 26

3. Final judgment on the merits. .... 26

4. Full and fair opportunity to litigate. .... 27

5. Additional *Parklane* safeguards. .... 27

C. DuPont’s arguments that collateral estoppel is improper here are mistaken. .... 29

1. There is no rule prohibiting offensive nonmutual collateral estoppel in mass tort cases. .... 30

2. The district court was under no obligation to provide DuPont with special “notice” that basic estoppel law would apply or to preselect “representative” cases before applying it. .... 34

3. There are no factual differences militating against issue preclusion. .... 38

D. DuPont’s OTRA arguments are irrelevant. .... 40

II. DuPont’s evidentiary challenges are improper and without merit. .... 41

A.	DuPont is precluded from relitigating the <i>Leach</i> Agreement and attendant evidentiary rulings because it failed to appeal the district court’s collateral estoppel order on this issue. ....	41
B.	The district court properly rejected evidence as to dose-response because it violated the <i>Leach</i> Agreement. ....	44
C.	The district court allowed DuPont to present evidence of alternative causes of Abbott’s testicular cancers when such evidence comported with the <i>Leach</i> Agreement. ....	47
III.	DuPont’s statute of limitations challenge fails both legally and factually. ....	49
A.	DuPont misapprehends Ohio’s statute of limitations law. ....	50
B.	DuPont offers no evidence that Abbott knew or should have known, prior to the limitations period, that his cancers could be linked to C-8. ....	51
C.	Abbott timely filed this lawsuit as soon as he learned (or should have learned) that his remaining testicle had a cancerous tumor. ....	54
	Conclusion .....	55
	Certificate of compliance	
	Certificate of service	
	Designation of record	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott v. Michigan*,  
474 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 19

*Adams v. United States*,  
2010 WL 4457452 (D. Idaho Oct. 29, 2010)..... 37

*Amore v. G.D. Searle & Co.*,  
748 F. Supp. 845 (S.D. Fla. 1990) ..... 33

*AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion*,  
563 U.S. 333 (2011) ..... 31

*Atkins v. Crowell*,  
945 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 33

*Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University of Illinois Foundation*,  
402 U.S. 313 (1971)..... 20, 30

*Browning v. Burt*,  
613 N.E.2d 993 (Ohio 1993) ..... 51

*Burgess v. Eli Lilly & Co.*,  
66 Ohio St. 3d 59 (Ohio 1993)..... 55

*Cacciacarne v. G.D. Searle & Co.*,  
908 F.2d 95 (6th Cir. 1990) ..... 55

*City of Cleveland v. Cleveland Electric Illuminating Co.*,  
734 F.2d 1157 (6th Cir. 1984) ..... 33

*Coalition for Government Procurement v. Federal Prison Industries, Inc.*,  
365 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 27

*Colby v. Terminix International Co.*,  
1997 WL 117218 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 10, 1997) ..... 55

*Cook v. American Steamship Co.*,  
53 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 1995) ..... 41

*Daubenmire v. City of Columbus*,  
 507 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 23

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*,  
 509 U.S. 579 (1993) ..... 45

*Dodge v. Cotter Corp.*,  
 203 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 36, 37

*Dortch v. Fowler*,  
 588 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 41

*Erie Railroad Co. v. Tomkins*,  
 304 U.S. 64 (1938) ..... 34

*General Electric Medical Systems Europe v. Prometheus Health*,  
 394 F. App'x 280 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 20

*Good v. American Water Works Co.*,  
 310 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.W. Va. 2015) ..... 32

*Goodson v. McDonough Power Equipment, Inc.*,  
 443 N.E.2d 978 (Ohio 1983)..... 20, 23, 24, 29

*Grimme v. Twin Valley Community Local School District Board of Education*,  
 878 N.E.2d 1096 (Ohio Ct. App. 2007)..... 53

*Groob v. KeyBank*,  
 843 N.E.2d 1170 (Ohio 2006) ..... 49

*Hicks v. De La Cruz*,  
 369 N.E.2d 776 (Ohio 1977)..... 24

*Hoppe v. G.D. Searle & Co.*,  
 779 F. Supp. 1425 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 33

*In re Air Crash at Detroit Metropolitan Airport, Detroit, Michichan on Aug. 16, 1987*,  
 776 F. Supp. 316 (E.D. Mich. 1991)..... 32

*In re Bendectin Cases*,  
 1986 WL 20466 (E.D. Mich. May 2, 1986) ..... 33

<i>In re Bendectin Products Liability Litigation</i> , 749 F.2d 300 (6th Cir. 1984).....	32, 33
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997).....	35, 37
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Products Liability Litigation</i> , 2014 WL 4809520 (E.D. La. Sept. 26 2014).....	32
<i>In re Fordu</i> , 201 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>In re National Prescription Opiate Litigation</i> , 956 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>J.Z.G. Resources v. Shelby Insurance Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 211 (6th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Jack Faucett Associates, Inc. v. AT&amp;T</i> , 744 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Liddell v. SCA Services of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 635 N.E.2d 1233 (Ohio 1994).....	55
<i>Matosantos Commercial Corp. v. Applebee’s International, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>McFarland v. Henderson</i> , 307 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Menifee v. Ohio Welding Products, Inc.</i> , 472 N.E.2d 707 (Ohio 2015).....	26
<i>Morrison v. B. Braun Medical Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 251 (6th Cir. 2011).....	49
<i>National Satellite Sports, Inc. v. Eliadis, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 900 (6th Cir. 2001).....	21, 24, 26
<i>Norgard v. Brush Wellman, Inc.</i> , 766 N.E.2d 977 (Ohio 2002).....	50, 51
<i>O’Stricker v. Jim Walter Corp.</i> , 447 N.E.2d 727 (Ohio 1983).....	51

*Parklane Hosiery v. Shore*,  
439 U.S. 322 (1979)..... *passim*

*Ruta v. Breckenridge-Remy Co.*,  
430 N.E.2d 93 (Ohio 1982) ..... 52

*Semtek International, Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
531 U.S. 497 (2001)..... 20

*Silvanch v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.*,  
333 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 36

*State ex rel. Davis v. Public Employees Retirement Board*,  
881 N.E.2d 294 (Ohio Ct. App. 2007)..... 23

*Strahin v. Cleavenger*,  
603 S.E.2d 197 (W.Va. 2004) ..... 26

*Thompson v. Wing*,  
637 N.E.2d 917 (Ohio 1994)..... 23

*United States v. Mendoza*,  
464 U.S. 154 (1984)..... 17, 20

**Statutes**

Ohio Rev. Code § 2305.10(B)(1)..... 50

Ohio Rev. Code § 2315.18(B)(3)(a) ..... 40

**Other Authorities**

Alexandra Lahav, *Bellwether Trials*, 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 576 (2008) ..... 32, 35, 36

Zachary B. Savage, Note, *Scaling Up: Implementing Issue Preclusion in Mass Tort Litigation Through Bellwether Trials*, 88 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 439 (2013) ..... 35
